

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. KAREN T. WILSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of
North Carolina

CHRISTOPHER G.
BROWNING, JR.*
Solicitor General

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6900

ZEYLAND G. MCKINNEY, JR.
40 Court Street
Robbinsville, NC 28771
(828) 479-2442

SEAN F. PERRIN
Womble Carlyle
Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
301 South College Street
Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 331-4900

September 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DEEPENS AN EXISTING CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.	8
II. THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW.	16

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A STATE AUDIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN “ADMINISTRATIVE . . . REPORT . . . AUDIT, OR INVESTIGATION” AS THAT PHRASE IS USED IN THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT. 22

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX:

United States of America ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist., 528 F.3d 292, Fourth Circuit, June 9, 2008 1a

United States of America ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist., Memorandum and Opinion, W.D.N.C., March 13, 2007 . . . 47a

False Claims Act,
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 (2000) 153a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	23
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	23
<i>Battle v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	3, 4
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	9, 13
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)	14, 18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007)	20
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006)	23

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp., 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007)</i>	20
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. v. Westchester County, 495 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo, 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008) . . .</i>	9, 11, 21, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Burns v. A.D. Roe Co., 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999)</i>	9, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del., 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)</i>	9, 11, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Eaton v. Kan. Healthcare Investors, L.P., 22 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Kan. 1998)</i>	14
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co., 861 F. Supp. 1544 (D.N.M. 1994), aff’d on other grounds, 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996)</i>	15

United States ex rel. Fried v. W. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008) 9, 13, 14

United States ex rel. Phipps v. Comprehensive Cnty. Dev. Corp.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 15

United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co., 21 F.3d 1339
(4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 928 (1994) . . . 6

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,
424 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2005) 4

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,
528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Solinger,
457 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 11

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 2203 (2006) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2000) 4

False Claims Act,	
31 U.S.C. § 3729-3733 (2000)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2000)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) (2000)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) (2000)	2, 3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2000)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) (2000)	17, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) (2000)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2000)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) (2000)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) (2000)	4
7 C.F.R. §§ 624.1 to .11 (2008)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1 to -10 (2007)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> , § 4.02[B] (3d ed. 2006 & Supp. 2007)	15, 16
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (No. 06-1269) (filed Dec. 21, 2007)	16, 19
Br. for U.S., <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir.) (filed May 6, 2002)	16
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (No. 06-1269) (filed Mar. 16, 2007)	18
Theodore K. Stream & Jamie E. Wrage, <i>Preserving the False Claims Act</i> , 45 Federal Lawyer 56 (June 1998)	16
